ALAMEDA COUNTY r
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Aok

=

AGENCY .,—?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

2 5%

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

REMEDIAY, ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

February 22, 1994

Mr. Vern Willrich
Firestocone

7857 Florence Avenue #200
Downey, California 90240

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
3ize Water Resources Conirel Board

Division of Clean Waler Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way. Rm 200

Qakland. CA 24621

{510) 271-4530

STID 437 - Firestone Tire & Rubber Company # 3658
3785 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Mr. Willrich:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the former 280 gallon waste o©il underground
storage tank at the above site. With the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of ex1st1ng conditions, this office has determined
that no further action is required at this time.

Based on the information submitted and current requirements, the
RWQCB has also accepted the determination of this agency that no

further action is required at this time.

Further work could be

required if conditions change or a water quality threat is

discovered at the site.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please give

Susan Hugo a call at (510) 271-4530.
Very truly you
/Q/ASJ‘L
Rafat A. Shahid
Assistant Agency Director

RAS:SH:st

c: Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Mike Harper, SWRCB
File

LOP\Completion



Case Closure Summary
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Agency Information Date: 10/6/93 _
Agency name: Alameda County - HazMat Address: 80 Swan Way, Room200 '
City/Ste/zip; Oakland, CA 94621 Phone: (510) 271-4320 .

we: Sr. Hazardous Materials Special

Responsible staff person: Susan Hugc

ist

i

Case Information

Ste facilty name:  FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

-}l Site faci{'n.:y address:

3785 Broadway , Qakland CA 9461l

||RBLUSTIS Case No:  K/A Local Case No: N/A LOP Case No: 437
URFfiling date: 12/10/30 SWEEPS No: N/A _
_{{Responsible Parties -Addrésses . Phone Numbers .
Firestone Tire & Rubber 7857 Florence Ave., #200
Attn: Vern Willrich Downey, CA 20240
Tank No Size in Gal. Contents Closed in—Place/Removed? Date
1 280 waste oil Removed 3/28/90
2
3

{0
|| Cause'arid type of release: possibly from overfilling _
"Il site chardcterization complete?x Yes  No  {Dafe approved by oversightagency:  12/16/90

Release and Site Characterization Information

| Monitoring Wells Installed? x Yes No [Number 1 Proper screened interval? X Yes No

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 19.02 £t |{owestdepth: 17. 36 fFlow direction: South

Most Sensitive Current Use: Not determined

|| Are drinking water wells affected?  Yes X No  |Aquifer name; NOt applicable

“|lIs surface water affected? Yes X No Nearest/affected SWname: NOt applicable

Off—site beneficial use impacts {addressesflocations): ~ NOt applicable

Report(s) onfile? x Yes No Where is report(s) filed? Alameda Co- 80 Swan Wy.,Rkm200

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material Oakland, Ch 94621

Material Amount (Include Units)]  Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) - Date

Tark 1 - 280 gallosrs Levin Metals Corp. Richmond CA 4/2/90

Piping 1 - 5ft £il1 gipe same as_above

Free Product} N/4

Soil . 174 tons Liguid Waste Managezr:?nt -~ McKittrick, ¢A 5/9/91

Groundwater

Barrels
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-

: L eaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

- _ tii_ Release and Site Characterization Information (Continued)

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations —— Before and After Cleanup
' Contaminant | Soil (ppm gv_zfaggﬁpg )' Contaminant Sotl { pm) Water (QB )
Before(p Af‘?er efore e | Before Eelore er
TPH {Gas) 64 ppm ND ND ND Xylene 9. 8ppn ND ND ND
TPH (Diesel) 2C00pdm ©ppn ND ND Ethylbenzene L.5ppm WD ND 4 ND
Benzene G.69%ppdn ND ND ND Oil & Grease 7600pgm_83ppn ND | WD
Toluene 4ppm | ND ND ND Heavy metais(pPh) {1300ppm ND | °ND ND
Cther TCA 6ppm | ¥D ND ND Other TCE 2.2ppm WD | ND ND

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):
The levels of total Lead showed 1300ppm. Organic Lead was anaiyzed and

the results were non detect. During one sampling event (2/21/92), TPH

diesel was detected (82ppb) & chloroform (2.2 ppb).
IV. Closure '

“ Does completed comrective action ;irotect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? x Yes  No

|| Does completed corrective aétion_protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board BasinPlanXYes ~ No

nDoes cotrective action protect public health for current fand use?  XYes No -
Site management requirements: Not applicable

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? . Yes xNo

Monitoring Wells Decommisioned: Yes x No |Number Decommisioned: /A Number Retained:N /2

List enforcement actions taken:  N/A

List enforcement actions rescinded: N/A

-

V. Local Agency Representative Data

Name: Sus-an L. Hugo - Titte: Sr. Hazardous Materialsﬁp“ac
Signature: itz oZ7 Abigd " pate: 10/6/93
VI. RWQCB Notification __ -
“ Date SubrittedtoRB:  10/6/93 RB Response: Verbal concurrence to close case
“HWQCB Staff Name: Rich Hiett {Title:- Sanitary Engineering Associad@atei 1/27/94
VIl. Additional Commentis, Dala, etc. ‘
Significant source removal had occurred and the potential beneficial
uses of groundwater  in the area do not appear to be threatened from the

release that occurred at the site.

“This document and the refzted CASE CLOSURE LETTER, shall be retained by the fead agcnc_y
as part of the official site {ile. 824/93
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10/05/93 08:41 B714 278 6215 RYAN WMURPHY INC o1

FAX TRANSMITTAL
RYAN-MURPHY, INC.

211 GRANITE STREET, SUITE E
CORONA, CA 81719

NUMBER

OF PAGES: 2 {including cover page)
DATE: Qctober 5, 1993

TO: Ms. Susan Hugo

FAY: {510} 5694757

COMPANY: Alameda Gounty Heatth Agency
Galdand, California

FROM: Ravi. P. Pandurthi, REA

REFERENCE: Firestone Store, 3785 Broadway, Oakland, CA.

MESSAGE:

Pursuant to your reguest via fax transmittal yesterday, attached please find the case
closure summary sheet with the: required information. I you have any questons, please
contact me immediately at (800) 766-1885. Tharnk you.

Transmitting From: B09/279-6218

If you are experencing any prohlams receiving documents,
pleage call immediately. 809/279-6211)



10/05/83 0§:42 IT14 278 €215 RYAN MURPHY TINC ] Gop2

CASE CLOSURE SUNNARY
Leaking Ynderground Yuel Storage Tank Program

T. ACENCY INFORMATION Dater 10/4/93
Agqency name: Alsnedn County-HazMat Address: 80 Bwan ¥y., Ra 200
city/stata/2ip: Oakliand vhona: {510) 271-4320

Responsible staff person: 5. Hugo Title: S8r. Hazardous Materials Spec.

IT. CASE YNFOODMATION

Site facility name: Fireatons Tire & Rubbar Company

Site facility addres=z: 3785 Broadway, Oakland, Cxlifernis 94611
RB LUSTIS Casa No: N/A Local Casa Mo. /IOP Case No.: 437

URF filing date, zazzwsn SWEEPS No: N/A

?imtmo riro & Rubber 7867 ¥loreoee Ave. & 200
Attn: Vern wiliprien Dovaey, A 90240

Tank gBize in Contentg: Cioasd in«place Bate:
No: el g 2r _remaved?:

280 waste oil Renoved 3/28/90

b

I11. REBELEASE AND BITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Caose and type of release: TUnknown

Site characterization complete? YRR KO

Date approved by oversight agency: 12716750 .

¥onitoring Wells installed? X RO Yumber; ONE

Froper screened interval? ¥EZ NO

Highaest GW depth helow ground surface: 19.02 ft Iowest depth: 17.36 £t

Flow directlion: BOUTH

Most sensitive current uesa: gummﬂb] le Repair .-

Are drinking water wells affected? YES N2 Agquifer name: Not applicab
Is surface water affected? YES Mo  Nearest affected EW npame: Not applicab.
Off-site beneficial use iwpacts {addressesfjocatiomne): Hot applicable

Report{s) on tile? YES Whers is report{s) riled? alsseca County
50 Swan ¥y., Rm 200
Oakland CX 94421

Troatnent and Disposal of Affected Haterisl:

¥aterial Apount Agtion (Tremtmaent BRke

ef Dispoes] w/degtination)
Tank ...........one {280 gallons) -- Levin Metals Corp., Richmond, CA 4/2/%0
Piping ..........one {53 fill pipe) -~ As above
Prae Product ‘None -- Not applicable
Sopil...... ers el tons -- Liquid Waste Management, Imc., MeKittrici
Groundwater ... .Approx. 185 gals. -- Facility S&wer  proposed CA 5/8/91
Barrels® ...---... Not applicable -=- Not appliecable
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Cy/Sate/zP: O A KAAND , CA DY | prone:  (470) 277 - 4320 .
Responsible staff person: S SAN HAGO Tte: SENIE _Hazae Bus MATERI LS
Case Information SIECALIST
Site facilty name:  FjeespNe TIRE & RupBBER.  dot FANY
|| Stte facility address: 3785 BroADw A, BAKAAND C/;’ LG/

- |IRB.LUSTIS Case No: Va4 /Zl Local Case No: /V% . LOP Case No: 4(37
URE filing date:  /-2//0/ 90 sweepsNo: NV /A
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers .

113
Il Cause and type of release:

Case Closure Summary

Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Agency Information

Date: /57/6"//?5

Agency name: ] LAMEDH CO- HAZ - T

Address': fC? S WAN édﬂ mmgw

FIRESTONE  T7€€ & RUBBEL)

YPET FLORENCE PUE, # 200

A#ns

Dovwoney, LA Gpz 40

V’eé'ﬁ I,z/z'//m'cé,

Tank No

Size in Gal.

Contents

Closed in—Place/Removed?

Date

1

280

EOASTE  Oji

LEMpYED

3/28/96

2

3

Release and Site Characterization Information

PpsSiBid  FRoM  OVvERFILl-iNG

Site characterizafion complete?

@' No

Date approved by oversight agency:

r2/06)%0

Momtonng Welis Installed?

es No

Number: j

Proper screened interval? Geg

No

Highest GW depth below ground surface /702 -F-f

Lowest depth: /7. \?é ALF[OW direction:

Sou7H

) Most Sensitive Current Use:

NoT DETERMINED

Are drinking water wells affected?

Yes

)

Aquifer name: M[-_:/Z;:/T'

Sﬂw

Is surface water affected?

Yes @

Nearest/affected SW name: LAKE MELITT

Off—site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): A /,ﬁ}

Repori(s) on file? E'_ef No Where is repori(s) filed? ﬂfﬂy %%q OF ;5,\:4 50 S% ,4”%“2_2
i Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material

Material Amount (Include Units)]  Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) . Date

Tank 280 G]Qﬂoms ijfgSED art HEH 2 %ﬂ&, ﬁa@;n{! SF 5/;25’/90

Piping ” 7 l

Tﬁ}@,gfoduct /00 6{@”0%3 DR ag H EH 2z Chira. Brsin ; < 3/2'90@ / (2]

Soil (47 tycke.] DISPosED af LiguipP GASTE i//?dﬁfée’ﬁdé/vf s/9/9

Groundwater v MERTTIrick: CA 737

Barrels

Exhibit N Page 1 of 2



-

. Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Ill. Release and Site Characterization Information (Continued)

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations —— Before and After Cleanup

Contammant { Soll {(ppm) ater (ppm) | Contaminant Soil (ppm) ‘Water (ppm)}
Before | Afier Before | Alter Before After Before er
TPH (Gas) CFppa NP | ND | ND | Xylene I9pget NP | ND \ND
TPH (Diesel) o0 i) b Ll N2 WD Ethylbenzene /. *;m\.. ND NP |\ ~p
Benzene 045 zeam| VD D LAD Oil & Grease Tob0ec k. F2epnl AED | AD
Toluene ﬁ éz,u ND ND L NOD Heavy metals /25 )/ Zpege N2 | N7 | AD
Other 764 6 as D ND WD Other 72Z R2pae, nD| ND | N

= i

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.).

%Mﬁ?ﬁgfaﬂww /3019W &WMWM

3

drd el e virs, oy deteet

odiring, O Sprmple s evind (2127 /%?)U%

T dieaid yin didyelod (?éf_,aéj & %Cmoa—m,«, ?ﬂ

2, ﬂ,cé)

IV. Closure

Does completed corrective action brotect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? ‘Yes) No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan@ No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? ( Yes) No

Site management requirements: N / A

e

Should cotrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes @

Monitoring wells Decommisioned: Yes ( N@ Number Decommisioned: AMPANE | Number Retained: ”/4
7
List enforcement actions taken: N /4
List enforcement actions rescinded: /V / e
7

Local Agency Representative Data

Name: Su/SA~

L. HGD

Title: S AARAC AotS Nf’?féﬂ//ﬂ&

V1.

Signature: \W"'\’ c>/* /b % Date: _Q /" </
RWQCB Notification

Date Submitted to RB: /0’[ & / 22 RB Response:

RWQCS Staff Name: £/CAH - HJETT |Tile: Date:

Vii. Additional Comments, Data, etc.

ﬁw&wwwwmww%%w

di

WM%M

—

MM”W% futision

—_

T This docurncm and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER, shall be retained by the lead agcnq
as part of the official site file.
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